Government of Himachal Pradesh Irrigation and Public Health Department

....

No.IPH-A-1(1)-7/2013-Loose

0

Dated Shimla-2, the

0-02-2016.

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the opening/creation of new Irrigation & Public Health Division at Matiana, Distt. Shimla under the administrative control of IPH Circle Shimla, Distt. Shimla with immediate effect in the public interest.

2. Following 21 posts of different categories sanctioned for Changer Area Medium Irrigation Project(CAMIP) Division Bassi, Distt. Bilaspur are hereby shifted to the newly opened IPH Division Matiana, Distt. Shimla :-

Sr. No.	Name of post	No. of post
1.	Executive Engineer	01
2.	Superintendent Grade-II	01
3.	Head Draughtsman	01
4.	Draughtsman	01
5.	Senior Assistant	02
6.	Junior Draughtsman	02
7.	Surveyor	01
8.	Steno typist	01
9.	Clerk	04
10.	Peon	05
11.	Chowkidar	01
12.	Sweeper(Part Time)	01
	Total	21

2. The following IPH Sub Division(s) which were earlier under the administrative control of IPH Division, Shimla No.1 and Sunni shall now function under the Administrative control of IPH Division, Matiana :-

- 1. IPH Sub-Division Matiana
- 2. IPH Sub-Division Theog
- 3. IPH Sub-Division, Kumarsain
- 4. IPH Sub-Division, Kotgarh

4. As a corollary to the above decision, the IPH Division(s) namely Shimla No.-I, Shimla-Rural (Sunni) and Matiana is re-organised as under:-

<u>Sr. No</u>	Name of IPH Division	Name of Sub-Division
1	IPH DIVISION NO I SHIMLA	1.IPH Sub-Division NoI Shimla
	SHIMIZA	2. IPH Sub-Division Ghanahtti
		3. IPH Sub-Division Koti
	1	4. IPH Sub Division Sainj
2	IPH SHIMLA RURAL DIVISION AT SUNNI	1. IPH Sub-Division Sunni
		2. IPH Sub-Division Gumma
	the disco die dischart a	3. IPH Sub-Division Dhami
3	IPH DIVISION	1. IPH Sub-Division, Matiana
	MATIANA	2. IPH Sub-Division Theog
		3. IPH Sub-Division Kumarsain
		4. IPH Sub-Division Kotgarh

5. The above opening of new Division and shifting of posts will be subject to completion of all codal formalities procedurally in advance in this regard.

6. This issues with the prior approval of Finance Department obtained vide their U. O. No. 53678817-Fin-F/2016 dated 04.08.2016.

BY ORDER

ANURADHA THAKUR Secretary (IPH) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. As above

Dated Shimla-171002, the 10-40,2016

Copy forwarded to following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Engineer-in-Chief, IPH Department, H.P., Shimla-1.
- 2. The Engineer-in-Chief(Project), Fatehpur, Distt. Kangra
- 3. The Accountant General(Audit) Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171003.

- 4. The Accountant General(A&E) Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171003.
- 5. All the Chief Engineers in IPH Department, H.P.
- 6. All the Superintending Engineers, IPH Department, H.P.
- 7. All the Executive Engineers, IPH Department, H.P.
- 8. The Deputy Senior Accountant General (A&E), H.P., Shimla-3.
- 9. The Additional Secretary (GAD) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.
- 10. The Special Secretary (Finance-Exp.) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, shimla-171002
- 11. Guard file.

(Dr. S.K.Kapta)

(Dr. S.K.Kapta) Special Secretary (IPH) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh Phone No. 0177-2626097